
Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, audio-
recorded, photographed or reported electronically by the use 
of social media by anyone attending.  This does not apply to 
any part of the meeting that is held in private session.

Please ask for:
Helen Johnson

21 January 2019

Dear Councillor

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
ESTATE MANAGEMENT APPEALS PANEL to be held on Wednesday 30 January 2019 
at 7.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, 
Herts, AL8 6AE.

Yours faithfully

Corporate Director
Public Protection, Planning and Governance

A G E N D A
PART 1

1.  SUBSTITUTION OF MEMBERS 

To note any substitution of Members made in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rules 19-22.

2.  APOLOGIES 

To note any apologies.

3.  MINUTES 

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 
2018 (previously circulated).

4.  NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 9 
AND ANY ITEMS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA 

5.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS 

To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in respect of items on this Agenda.

Public Document Pack



6.  348 HOWLANDS WELWYN GARDEN CITY AL7 4HD - 6/2018/1861/EM - 
INSTALLATION OF 1 X REAR DORMER TO FACILITATE EXTENSION OF 
EXISTING LOFT (Pages 5 - 18)

The report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
sets out an appeal against the refusal of Estate Management (EM) Consent for the 
installation of one rear dormer to facilitate extension of existing loft.

7.  1 MIDDLEFIELD, WELWYN GARDEN CITY   AL7 4DQ - 6/2018/2537/EM - 
REMOVAL OF CHIMNEY STACK (Pages 19 - 28)

The report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
sets out an appeal against the refusal of Estate Management (EM) Consent for the 
removal of a chimney stack.

8.  5 HOWICKS GREEN WELWYN GARDEN CITY AL7 4RJ - 6/2018/2063/EM - 
REPLACE POLYCARBONATE CONSERVATORY ROOF WITH LIGHTWEIGHT 
TILED ROOF (Pages 29 - 42)

The report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
sets out appeal against the refusal of Estate Management (EM) Consent for the 
replacement of a polycarbonate conservatory roof with lightweight tiled roof.

9.  SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIRMAN, IS OF 
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION 

10.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Panel is asked to resolve:

That under Section 100(A)(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be now excluded from the meeting for items 11 and 12 (if any) on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt information 
as defined in Section 100A(3) and Paragraphs 2 (Information likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual) and 6 (statutory notice or order) Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the said Act (as amended).

In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information.    

PART II

11.  UPDATE ON OUTSTANDING ENFORCEMENT CASES AND 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR ENFORCEMENT ACTION UNDER THE TERMS OF 
THE MANAGEMENT SCHEME FOR WELWYN GARDEN CITY FOR BREACHES 
OF THAT SCHEME (Pages 43 - 58)

The exempt report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and 
Governance) updates Members with outstanding arbitration cases that were put 
before the Panel, up to and including 15 January 2019.



12.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF A CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT NATURE AT THE 
DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN 

Circulation: Councillors S.Glick (Chairman)
H.Bower
H.Bromley
A.Chesterman

M.Cowan
P.Mabbott
L.Musk

Corporate Management Team
Press and Public (except Part II Items)

If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact Helen 
Johnson, Governance Services on 01707 357467 or email – 
democracy@welhat.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Part I
Main Author: Sarah Madyausiku 

Executive Member: Stephen Boulton
Wards: Howlands

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL
ESTATE MANAGEMENT SCHEME PANEL - 30 January 2019
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (PUBLIC PROTECTION, PLANNING 
AND GOVERNANCE)

6/2018/1861/EM 

348 HOWLANDS WELWYN GARDEN CITY AL7 4HD

INSTALLATION OF 1 X REAR DORMER TO FACILITATE EXTENSION OF 
EXISTING LOFT

APPLICANT: Mr & Mrs B Walton

1. Background

1.1 The appeal is against the refusal of Estate Management (EM) Consent for the 
Installation of 1 x rear dormer to facilitate extension of existing loft. The 
application (reference: 6/2018/1861/EM) was refused on the 27 September 2018 
for the following reason:

“The rear dormer window would be unacceptable by virtue of its width, scale and 
siting on the rear roof slope of the dwelling which is overtly visible from an number 
of properties in the area and from the public footpath to the east. The dormer 
would result in a visually discordant and incongruous feature that would be 
detrimental to the appearance of the house and wider area, failing to maintain 
and enhance the amenities and values of the Garden City in accordance with 
Policy EM1 of the Estate Management Scheme”.

2. Site Description

2.1 The application site is a two storey mid terrace dwelling house, located on the 
north side of Howlands. The application property is located within a row of 13 
terraced houses. The rear of this terrace, and the appeal property itself, is open 
to public views from a public footpath that runs across the rear of the terrace to 
the east. 

3. The Proposal

3.1 The applicant’s proposal is to install a rear dormer to facilitate the extension of 
existing loft. The proposed rear dormer window would measure at approximately 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



5.2m in width and be set in 0.74m on the west side and 0.94m on the east side 
of the party walls of the adjoining properties. 

Its height would be at the ridge height of the main roof and not set down.

4. Policy

4.1. Estate Management Scheme Policies (October 2008)

EM1 – Extensions and Alterations

5. Representations Received

5.1.  No representations have been received.

6. Planning History

6.1 6/2018/1362/EM- July 2018 consent for the construction of 2 x rear dormer 
windows to facilitate extension of existing loft conversion. 

7. Discussion

7.1. This is an appeal against the refusal of EM consent. The appellant’s letter of 
appeal is attached at Appendix 1, and the original officer’s report for application 
reference 6/2018/1861/EM, is attached at Appendix 2.

7.2. The key issue in the determination of this appeal is the impact of the proposed 
rear dormer on the amenities and values of the surrounding area. The impact on 
the residential amenity of adjoining occupiers is considered acceptable.

7.3. In recognition of the importance of Welwyn Garden City as a unique town and in 
order to protect the amenities and values of the Garden City, the Estate 
Management Scheme was set up. The purpose of the Management Scheme and 
its importance to homeowners is to ensure that homes and street scenes are 
kept in harmony with the original design and concept of the town. 

7.4. Policy EM1 of the Estate Management Scheme (EMS) states that extensions 
and alterations to existing buildings will only be allowed if they are in keeping with 
the design, appearance, materials and architectural detailing used in the existing 
building and do not have a detrimental impact on the amenities and values of the 
surrounding area. 

7.5. The appeal property is located within a terrace of 13 similarly designed 
properties. None of these properties have rear dormer windows. This property 
would be the first to have such an alteration in this group of 13.   

7.6. Policy EM1 aims for alterations to be in keeping with the existing property and 
not harm the values and amenities of the area. It is therefore essential that the 
uniformity in appearance of dwellings is maintained; in particular those features 
which are visible from the street scene.  

7.7. The refusal relates to the unacceptable width, scale and sitting of the proposed 
elongated dormer on the rear roof. In the Garden City for roof alterations such as 

Page 6



dormer windows, the Council has approved a new policy approach within the EM 
area which includes that consent will only be granted if the proposed alteration, 
when viewed from any surrounding public vantage point does not have a 
detrimental impact on the character and appearance of the street scene and the 
wider amenities and values of the area.

7.8. The quality of the architecture in this terrace of 13 dwellings has generally been 
maintained and it is of note that in July 2018, an application, which assessed two 
individual and smaller dormer windows covering less of the rear roof slope was 
approved. The approved rear elevation is attached as Appendix 3. 

7.9. Although not implemented, the consent remains extant. In the officer’s report in 
July 2018 it was stated: The proposed rear dormers would not be visible from 
public vantage points.  The appearance isn’t overbearing to the rear as two 
smaller dormers are proposed rather than one large dormer on a mid-terrace 
dwelling.  It is clear from this assessment that a larger dormer was not considered 
appropriate here. 

7.10. Rather than two individual dormer windows as approved in July 2018, the 
introduction of a one elongated rear dormer would represent a more dominating 
form of development to the rear roofslope of this property. The elongated dormer 
would not read as a subordinate roof form within the rear roof slope of the terrace 
as a whole. It would be more visible, given its more solid and unbroken form and 
is considered to be harmful to the amenities and values of the property itself and 
to the wider surrounding area. 

7.11. Views of the rear roofslope of the appeal property and its neighbours are readily 
visible from the public footpath to the east of the site and therefore an elongated 
dormer across most of the rear of the appeal property would be very apparent 
causing significant harm to the amenities and values of the area. 

7.12. A case has been advanced by the appellant in support of their appeal. This 
includes photographs of 3 examples of a dormer windows. Two in Great Ganett 
and one in Howlands. The specific numbers of these properties have not been 
given, but your officers are aware of consent being granted for elongated 
dormers in Great Ganett within the EM area. However, each case must be 
considered on its own merits and the examples provided by the appellant are not 
located within the same group of terraced properties and are not directly 
comparable situations and so should not hold significant weight in any 
assessment.

7.13. In addition, photographs of the rear of the appeal site are provided by the 
applicant. The appellant states that “it would be no visual difference in the two 
separate dormers or one single dormer”.  

7.14. It is considered that one elongated dormer would be more visually intrusive than 
two separate dormer given its larger size and more solid and bulky form. From 
this public view point to the rear, the more solid roof form of the elongated dormer 
on the appeal property and as part of the terrace as a whole would be very 
apparent and would result in a more dominating form of development. 

Page 7



7.15. In addition, the height of the elongated dormer would be at the ridge height of the 
main roof and not set down. This is an unwelcome design. It is good design 
practice to set any such roof additions down from the main roof ridge so that the 
addition can read as a subordinate element on the roof slope. 

7.16. The appellant comments on this design by saying “We are unable to have a 
pitched roof or lower the roof line further, as we are 
[...]
) was 
refused on the 09 November 2018 for the following reason:

“The demolition of the chimney stack is considered to be inappropriate and out 
of keeping with the style of the host dwelling and Middlefield and Boundary 
Lane. The proposed development would detract from the character and 
appearance of the host dwelling and neighbouring properties and fails to 
maintain and enhance the amenities and values of this part of the Garden City 
and is therefore not compliant with policy EM1 of the Estate Management 
Scheme and the Council’s approach to roof alterations”.

2. Site Description

2.1 The appeal site, No.1 Middlefield is a two storey yellow brick detached dwelling.  
The site is enclosed by a boundary hedge with an attached garage to the side.  
Middlefield is located off Boundary Lane.

3. The Proposal

3.1. The proposal seeks Estate Management Consent to remove the chimney stack.

4. Relevant Estate Management History

4.1 Application Number: E6/1973/5079/ Decision: No Information
Decision Date: 10 March 1975
Proposal: Ground floor side extension, garage and access.

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



5. Policy

5.1. Estate Management Scheme Policies (October 2008)

EM1 – Extensions and Alterations

6. Representations Received

6.1. No representations have been received.

7. Discussion

7.1. This is an appeal against the refusal of Estate Management Consent. The 
appellant’s letter of appeal is attached at Appendix 1 and the original officer’s 
report for application referenced 6/2018/1329/EM is attached at Appendix 2.

7.2. The key issue in the determination of this appeal is the impact of the proposed 
development upon the amenities and values of the Garden City. 

7.3. In recognition of the importance of Welwyn Garden City as a unique town and 
in order to protect the amenities and values of the Garden City, the Estate 
Management Scheme was set up. The purpose of the Estate Management 
Scheme and its importance to homeowners is to ensure that homes and street 

[...]
er alterations to the roof of a property covered 
by the Estate Management Scheme.

7.6 Middlefield is characterised with a mixture of detached, semi-detached and 
terraced properties many having regularly spaced brick built chimneys.

7.7 The demolition of the chimney stack is considered to be inappropriate and out 
of keeping in this part of the streetscene, detracting from the character and 
appearance of the host dwelling and neighbouring properties and failing to 
maintain and enhance the amenities and values of this part of the Garden City 
and is therefore not compliant with policy EM1 of the Estate Management 
Scheme and the Council’s approach to roof alterations.

7.8 The development would not preserve the unique architectural heritage of the 
town as it causes harm to the character and appearance of the building and the 
street scene. Thus resulting in a harm to the amenities and values of the Garden 
City contrary to Policy EM1. 

7.9 A case has been advanced by the appellant in support of the appeal. The 
grounds of appeal state that “Nos. 1 and 2 Middlefield are distinct in design 
terms from other properties on Middlefield, being detached, and with chimneys 
that are barely visible from the street (being situated on the rear roof slope). 
Other properties on the street are terraced and have prominent chimneys on 
the ridge line of the roof. In the context of Middlefield, it appears that Nos. 1 and 
2 have already had their chimneys removed.

7.10 The nearby buildings on Boundary Lane are quite different in design terms to 
the houses on Middlefield, being of red brick, semi-detached and with chimneys 
on or close to the ridge line. No. 1 Middlefield is set back over 7 metres from 
the building line of properties on Boundary Lane. The result is that No. 1 
Middlefield has a diminished relationship with the houses on Boundary Lane. 

7.11 Although the existing chimney of No. 1 Middlefield is visible from some points 
along Boundary Lane it does not contribute to the street scene as it is set so far 
back from the building line. Also, its view is partially obscured by trees that are 
unlikely to be removed due to their amenity value. (The attached photos actually 
make the chimney look more prominent than it is, in reality, to passersby)”.

7.12 In regards to the two properties mentioned above, there is no Estate 
Management application history to suggest that either address have consent 
for the works and No.1 Middlefield still has a chimney stack installed on the rear 

Page 21



roof slope.   As previously stated the Chimney is visible within Boundary Lane 
and slightly from the street scene within Middlefield.

7.13 A compelling justification has not therefore been made by the appellant to 
demonstrate why the circumstances advanced by the appellants of this 
particular property, when considered in its context, should override the wider 
values and amenities of Middlefield, Boundary Lane and the Garden City.  
Accordingly, the proposal fails to reflect the character and appearance of the 
property to which it is located and the wider street scene of Middlefield and 
Boundary Lane. The proposed development therefore fails to maintain the 
amenities and values of the Estate Management Area.

8. Conclusion

8.1. No additional evidence or information has been put forward by the appellant 
which adds to or would alter officer’s recommendation.  The proposed removal 
of the chimney in a prominent location within Middlefield, would be 
unacceptable and have a detrimental impact on the character and appearance 
of the appeal property, the row of terrace properties in which it is located and 
the surrounding street scene. Therefore it would cause harm to the values and 
amenities of the area and the proposal fails to accord with Policy EM1 of the 
Welwyn Garden City Estate Management Scheme. 

9. Recommendation

9.1. That the Members uphold the delegated decision and dismiss the appeal.

Name of author Kerrie Charles 01707 357253 

Title Assistant Planning and Enforcement Officer

Date  4 December 2018

Background papers:

Appendix 1: Appellants grounds of appeal

Appendix 2: Original delegated officer’s report

Page 22



Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

HAMILTON design + surveying 

5 Redwood Close 

Willow Crescent 

ST. ALBANS, AL1 5FP 

Email: enquiries@hamiltonds.co.uk 

Phone: 07850 888172 

 Date: 23/11/2018 

Ref: 0545/welhatBC/Appeal 

  

Planning Department 

Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council 

The Campus 

Welwyn Garden City 

AL8 6AE 

Via Email: planning@welhat.gov.uk 

 

Re: Appeal (Estate Management Scheme Refusal of Estate Management Consent) – Proposed removal of 

chimney stack, 1 Middlefield, Welwyn Garden City, AL7 4DQ 

Dear Sir/Madam: 

I am writing to appeal against the following decision: 

Application No: 6/2018/2537/EM 

Date of Refusal: 9 November 2018 

Development: Removal of chimney stack 

At Location: 1 Middlefield Welwyn Garden City AL7 4DQ 

Applicant: Mr A Clark 

Application Date: 3 October 2018 

The reason given for the refusal was that the removal of the chimney stack is “considered to be inappropriate 

and out of keeping with the style of the host dwelling and Middlefield and Boundary Lane.” 

Grounds for appeal 

1. It is acknowledged that chimneys are a feature of both Middlefield and Boundary Lane. 

2. Nos. 1 and 2 Middlefield are distinct in design terms from other properties on Middlefield, being 

detached, and with chimneys that are barely visible from the street (being situated on the rear roof 

slope). Other properties on the street are terraced and have prominent chimneys on the ridge line of 

the roof. In the context of Middlefield, it appears that Nos. 1 and 2 have already had their chimneys 

removed. 

3. The nearby buildings on Boundary Lane are quite different in design terms to the houses on 

Middlefield, being of red brick, semi-detached and with chimneys on or close to the ridge line. No. 1 

Mi
[...]
of design and form, would not be in 
keeping with the character and appearance of the application property and the 
surrounding properties and streetscene. It would fail to represent high quality 
design, and would be detrimental to the amenities and values of the Garden City. 
Accordingly, the proposal would be contrary to Policy EM1 of the Estate 
Management Scheme.”

2. Site Description

2.1 The application site is a two storey mid terrace dwelling house, located on the 
eastern side of Howicks Green; close to the junction with Howlands. The property 
has an existing conservatory with a pitched, polycarbonate roof at the rear of the 
property. The application property is located in a row of 8 terraced houses. There 
is one other rear conservatory within terrace. The rear of this terrace, and the 
application property itself, is open to public views from Queen Avenue at the rear. 

3. The Proposal

3.1 The applicant’s proposal is to “Replace polycarbonate conservatory roof with 
lightweight tiled roof improving energy consumption, heat control, aesthetic 
appearance and eliminating light pollution at night”.

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



4. Policy

4.1. Estate Management Scheme Policies (October 2008)

EM1 – Extensions and Alterations

5. Representations Received

5.1.  No representations have been received.

6. Discussion

6.1. This is an appeal against the refusal of EM consent. The appellant’s letter of 
appeal is attached at Appendix 1, and the original officer’s report for application 
reference 6/2018/2063/EM, is attached at Appendix 2.

6.2. The key issue in the determination of this appeal is the impact of the proposed 
replacement roof on the conservatory on the values and amenities of the 
surrounding area. The impact on the residential amenity of adjoining occupiers 
is considered acceptable.

6.3. In recognition of the importance of Welwyn Garden City as a unique town and in 
order to protect the amenities and values of the Garden City, the Estate 
Manage
[...]
d roof with opaque 
roof panels. These opaque panels are not see-through, but the material is still 
lightweight and they still maintain the typical lightweight appearance of a 
conservatory. 

6.9. In contrast, the introduction of a more solid roof form would no longer read as a 
lightweight roof form. It would become more visible, given its more solid form 
becoming harmful to the amenities and values of the property itself and to the 
wider surrounding area. The existing conservatory (and the rear of this terrace) 
is readily visible from Queen Avenue and therefore causes harm to the values 
and amenities of the area. 

6.10. A case has been advanced by the appellant in support of their appeal. This 
includes a photograph of an example of a solid roof on a conservatory. This gives 
an example of the proposed roof form, but it is not known where this photograph 
was taken and whether it is with the EMS. Each case must be considered on its 
own merits and the example provided by the appellant does not present the same 
architectural context as the one that is the subject of this appeal.

6.11. The appellant also suggests in support of the appeal that “This proposal is in 
keeping with the character and appearance of the application property, as the 
roof would be brown, the same colour as the house roofs and so would blend in 
considerably better than the current white plastic roof”. 

6.12. In addition, a photograph of the rear of the appeal site is also provided and 
reference made to the new development at the old QEII site. The appellant states 
that this new housing development on the old QEII site is not in keeping with the 
streetscene. He goes onto say that that “absolutely nothing can be seen of the 
conservatory, or its roof, from the road”.  

6.13. The old QE11 development site is not located within the EMS so this is not 
considered comparable with the proposed development. With regard to the 
appellant’s views that the rear of the site is not seen fro
[...]
f Appeal
	(1 b. )Delegated Report_620182537EM(1)

	8 5 HOWICKS GREEN WELWYN GARDEN CITY AL7 4RJ - 6/2018/2063/EM - REPLACE POLYCARBONATE CONSERVATORY ROOF WITH LIGHTWEIGHT TILED ROOF
	(1a.) 5 howicks Gof A_Redacted
	(1b.) Delegated Report_5 howicks

	11 UPDATE ON OUTSTANDING ENFORCEMENT CASES AND RECOMMENDATIONS FOR ENFORCEMENT ACTION UNDER THE TERMS OF THE MANAGEMENT SCHEME FOR WELWYN GARDEN CITY FOR BREACHES OF THAT SCHEME





Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

Estate Management Appeals Panel
30 January 2019

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the ESTATE MANAGEMENT APPEALS PANEL held on 
Wednesday 30 January 2019 at 7.30pm in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, The 
Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE.

PRESENT: Councillors S.Glick (Chairman)

H.Bower, H.Bromley, A.Chesterman, M.Cowan, 
P.Mabbott, L.Musk

ALSO 
PRESENT:

Applicant (Mrs M.Ghumania for item 28)

OFFICIALS 
PRESENT:

Development Management Service Manager (C.Carter)
Development Management Officer (S.Madyausiku)
Governance Services Officer (G.Paddan)

25. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting on 5 December 2018 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

26. 348 HOWLANDS WELWYN GARDEN CITY AL7 4HD - 6/2018/1861/EM - 
INSTALLATION OF 1 X REAR DORMER TO FACILITATE EXTENSION OF 
EXISTING LOFT

The report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and 
Governance) set out an appeal against the refusal of Estate Management 
Consent for the installation of 1 x rear dormer to facilitate extension of existing 
loft. 

The application site is a two storey mid terrace dwelling house, located on the 
north side of Howlands. The application property is located within a row of 
13 terraced houses. The rear of this terrace, and the appeal property itself, is 
open to public views from a public footpath that runs across the rear of the 
terrace to the east. 

The appeal was against the refusal of Estate Management (EM) consent.  The 
appellant’s letter of appeal was attached to the report at Appendix 1 and the 
original officers for the application was attached at Appendix 2.

The key issue in the determination of this appeal was the impact of the proposed 
rear dormer on the amenities and values of the surrounding area.  The impact on 
the residential amenity of adjoining occupiers was considered acceptable.



- 2 -

Estate Management Appeals Panel
30 January 2019

The appeal property is located within a terrace of 13 similarly designed 
properties.  None of these properties have rear dormer windows.  This property 
would be the first to have such an alteration in this group of 13.  The report noted 
that rather than two individual dormer windows as approved in July 2018, the 
introduction of a one elongated rear dormer would represent a more dominating 
form of development to the rear roof slope of this property. The elongated 
dormer would not read as a subordinate roof form within the rear roof slope of 
the terrace as a whole.  It would be more visible, given its more solid and 
unbroken form and is considered to be harmful to the amenities and values of 
the property itself and to the wider surrounding area.  Members discussed the 
views of the rear roof slope of the property and that the visibility from the public 
footpath to the east of the site and it was agreed that elongated dormer across 
the rear of the property would be very apparent causing significant harm to the 
amenities and values of the area.

Photographs of the rear of the appeal site were provided by the applicant and 
the appellant had stated that ‘it would be no visible difference in the two separate 
dorms or one single dormer’.

Officers explained that the rear dormer window would be unacceptable by virtue 
of its width, scale and siting on the rear roof slope of the dwelling which would be 
overtly visible from a number of properties in the area from the public footpath 
noted.  The height of the ridge was considered.

It was moved by Councillor H.Bromley, seconded by Councillor M.Cowan and

RESOLVED:
(5 voting For and 2 Against)

That the Members uphold the delegated decision and dismiss the appeal.

27. 1 MIDDLEFIELD, WELWYN GARDEN CITY - AL7 4DQ - 6/2018/2537/EM - 
REMOVAL OF CHIMNEY STACK

The report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and 
Governance) set out an appeal against the refusal of Estate Management 
Consent for the removal of a chimney stack.

The appeal site, No.1 Middlefield is a two storey yellow brick detached dwelling.  
The site is enclosed by a boundary hedge with an attached garage to the side.  
Middlefield is located off Boundary Lane.

The key issue in the determination of this appeal was the impact of the proposed 
development upon the amenities and values of the Garden City.

Members gave consideration to removal of chimney stacks and installation of 
false chimneys and it was noted that in some cases the removal of a chimney 
stack provided additional space within the dwelling.  The report noted that in 
order to respond to the large number of requests for roof alternations and energy 



- 3 -

Estate Management Appeals Panel
30 January 2019

efficiency measures such as Solar PV panels, following consultation the Council 
had approved a new Policy approach within the Estate Management Scheme 
Areas to deal with roof alteration.

The case has been advanced by the appellant in support of the appeal.  The 
grounds of the appeal site that Nos 1 and 2 Middlefield are distinct in design 
terms from other properties on Middlefield, being detached and with chimneys 
that are barely visible from the street.  Other properties on the street are terraced 
and have prominent chimneys on the ridge line of the roof.  In the context of 
Middlefield it appears that Nos 1 and 2 have already had their chimneys 
removed.  Members noted that the two properties mentioned above, there has 
been no EM application history to suggest that either address has had consent 
for the works and No1 Middlefield still has a chimney stack installed on the rear 
roof slope.

No additional evidence or information had been provided by the appellant which 
would alter the Officer’s recommendation.  The proposed removal of the chimney 
in a prominent location within Middlefield would be unacceptable and have a 
detrimental impact on the character and appearance of the appeal property, the 
row of terrace properties in which it is located and the surrounding street scene.

Members requested that in future if Officers are in communication with the 
appellant could this be cited within the report.

It was moved by Councillor A.Chesterman, seconded by Councillor H.Bromley 
and

RESOLVED:
(unanimously)

That the Members uphold the delegated decision and dismiss the appeal.

28. 5 HOWICKS GREEN WELWYN GARDEN CITY AL7 4RJ - 6/2018/2063/EM - 
REPLACE POLYCARBONATE CONSERVATORY ROOF WITH LIGHTWEIGHT 
TILED ROOF

Councillor H.Bromley declared none pecuniary interest and left the Council 
Chamber and took no part in the discussion on this application.

The report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and 
Governance) set out an appeal against the refusal of Estate Management (EM) 
consent for the replacement of a polycarbonate conservatory roof with 
lightweight tiled roof.  

The appeal site is a two storey mid terrace dwelling house, located on the 
eastern side of Howicks Green; close to the junction with Howlands.  The 
property has an existing conservatory with a pitched, polycarbonate roof at the 
rear of the property.  The application property is located in a row of eight 
terraced houses.  The report noted that there was one other rear conservatory 



- 4 -

Estate Management Appeals Panel
30 January 2019

within the terraces.  The rear of this terrace and the application property has 
open public views from Queen Avenue at the rear.

The applicant was present and spoke on the proposal to replace polycarbonate 
conservatory roof with lightweight tiled roof improving energy consumption, heat 
control and helping to eliminating light pollution at night.  It would also tone in 
better with the greens and browns of the surrounding trees and the summer 
house roof in the garden.  Consideration was given to the access road at the 
rear of the property and views of the conservatory roof; it was noted that visibility 
was limited as there is a six foot fence.  The appellant mentioned that the QEII 
land sold to Bellway Housing; the properties had not been built in keeping with 
the character and appearance of the neighbouring and surrounding properties of 
the area.  Officers explained that the QEII development was not located within 
the EMS so it could not be compared with the proposed development.  The case 
had been advanced by the appellant in support of their appeal.  This included a 
photograph of an example of solid roof on a conservatory but it was not known 
where this photograph was taken whether it was within the EMS area.

A discussion ensued on the proposed ‘lightweight tiled’ roof rather than the 
polycarbonate panels it was agreed that use of modern materials be accepted in 
this location due to the limited visibility of the roof. The Panel was concerned to 
ensure that any similar proposals in this terrace would then be required to use 
matching materials. 

It was moved by Councillor A.Chesterman, seconded by Councillor L.Musk and

RESOLVED:
(unanimous)

The original refusal was overturned as Members considered that due to 
the limited visibility of the roof, the proposed change in material would 
maintain the values and amenities of the Estate Management area, in 
accordance with Policy EM1. This was subject to the inclusion of the 
following condition, as well as the standard Estate Management Scheme 
conditions:

“No development shall take place until samples of the materials to be 
used in the construction of the roof of the conservatory have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Council.  The development 
must be implemented using the approved materials and subsequently, the 
approved materials must not be changed.

REASON:   To protect the character and appearance of the original 
building and the amenities of the area in accordance with the 
requirements of the Leasehold Reform Act 1967 Estate Management 
Scheme for Welwyn Garden City with particular regard to Policy EM1.”



- 5 -

Estate Management Appeals Panel
30 January 2019

29. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED:

That under Section 100(A)(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be now excluded from the meeting for item 
11 (Minute 30 refer) on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure 
of confidential or exempt information as defined in Section 100A(3) and 
Paragraphs 2 (Information likely to reveal the identity of an individual) and 
6 (statutory notice or order) Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act (as 
amended).

In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information.

30. UPDATE ON OUTSTANDING ENFORCEMENT CASES AND 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR ENFORCEMENT ACTION UNDER THE TERMS 
OF THE MANAGEMENT SCHEME FOR WELWYN GARDEN CITY FOR 
BREACHES OF THAT SCHEME

The Panel considered the report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, 
Planning and Governance), which updated Members with regard to outstanding 
arbitration cases that were put before the Panel, up to and including, 15 January 
2019.  

(Note:  A more detailed record of the Panel’s decision is contained in the exempt 
Minute 30A).

RESOLVED:

That the Panel note the action taken for each case.

Meeting ended 8.40pm
GP


